is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

As used in this act: 

1.  "Direct-to-consumer sale" means the sale of food directly to 

an informed end consumer by the producer at any location, including 

a farm, but excluding restaurants, not to exceed One Million Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) in gross sales in a single 

year; 

2.  "Farm" means a farm in this state that grows and harvests 

agricultural products, including fruit and vegetables, or that 

raises and produces dairy products; 

3.  "Informed end consumer" means a person who is purchasing